regression model. Root Mean Square Error (𝑅𝑀𝑆𝐸) measures the performance of derived

relationships. Mean Absolute Error (𝑀𝐴𝐸) measures the average magnitude of errors between

computed and observed values. It provides a measure of how far, on average, the computed

values deviate from the observed values. Mean Absolute Percentage Error (𝑀𝐴𝑃𝐸) measures

the performance of a computed against the observed values. For maximum scour depth, the

value of 𝑅ଶ, 𝑅𝑀𝑆𝐸, 𝑀𝐴𝐸 and 𝑀𝐴𝑃𝐸 are 0.91, 0.081, 0.064 and 17%, respectively. For time-

dependent scour depth, the value of 𝑅ଶ, 𝑅𝑀𝑆𝐸, 𝑀𝐴𝐸 and 𝑀𝐴𝑃𝐸 are 0.887, 0.099, 0.078 and

24.5%, respectively.

𝑅ଶ =

⎣
⎢
⎢
⎡

(𝑁 ∑ 𝑀௢௕௦𝑀௖௢௠) − (∑ 𝑀௢௕௦)(∑ 𝑀௖௢௠)

ට𝑁(∑ 𝑀௢௕௦
ଶ) − (∑ 𝑀௢௕௦)ଶට𝑁(∑ 𝑀௖௢௠

ଶ) − (∑ 𝑀௖௢௠)ଶ
⎦
⎥
⎥
⎤

ଶ

 (4.7)

𝑅𝑀𝑆𝐸 =  ඩ
1

𝑁
෍(𝑀௢௕௦ − 𝑀௖௢௠)ଶ

ே

௜ୀଵ

 (4.8)

𝑀𝐴𝐸 =
∑ |𝑀௢௕௦ − 𝑀௖௢௠|

𝑁
 (4.9)

𝑀𝐴𝑃𝐸 =
ଵ଴଴

ே
∑ |

ெ೚್ೞିெ೎೚೘

ெ೚್ೞ
|ே

௜ୀଵ   (4.10)

where 𝑀௢௕௦ and 𝑀௖௢௠ are observed and computed values of scour depth. 𝑁 is the number of

datasets.

98

Table 4.3: Sensitivity analysis of positive and negative increments in parameters.

% change P 𝑷𝒂𝒗𝒈 ∆𝑷𝒂𝒗𝒈

𝑷𝒂𝒗𝒈

± ∆𝑷𝒂𝒗𝒈 𝒇(𝑷𝒂𝒗𝒈)

𝒇(𝑷𝒂𝒗𝒈

± ∆𝑷𝒂𝒗𝒈) ∆e AS RE RS

+10%

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 0.225 2.475 0.361 0.376 0.015 0.067 0.042 0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 0.450 4.950 0.361 0.353 -0.007 -0.016 -0.020 -0.202

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.063 0.688 0.361 0.416 0.055 0.885 0.153 1.533

𝑇௖ 1923.1 192.31 2115.41 0.361 0.360 0.000 0.000 -0.001 -0.009

-10%

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 0.225 2.025 0.361 0.346 -0.015 -0.067 -0.042 -0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 0.450 4.050 0.361 0.369 0.008 0.019 0.024 0.235

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.063 0.563 0.361 0.317 -0.044 -0.704 -0.122 -1.220

𝑇௖ 1923.1 192.31 1730.79 0.361 0.361 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.010

+20

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 0.450 2.700 0.361 0.391 0.030 0.067 0.084 0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 0.900 5.400 0.361 0.347 -0.014 -0.015 -0.038 -0.189

99

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.125 0.750 0.361 0.484 0.123 0.986 0.342 1.709

𝑇௖ 1923.1 384.620 2307.72 0.361 0.360 -0.001 0.000 -0.002 -0.009

-20

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 0.450 1.800 0.361 0.331 -0.030 -0.067 -0.084 -0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 0.900 3.600 0.361 0.379 0.019 0.021 0.051 0.257

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.125 0.500 0.361 0.282 -0.078 -0.625 -0.217 -1.084

𝑇௖ 1923.1 384.620 1538.48 0.361 0.361 0.001 0.000 0.002 0.011

+30

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 0.675 2.925 0.361 0.406 0.045 0.067 0.125 0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 1.350 5.850 0.361 0.341 -0.019 -0.014 -0.053 -0.178

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.188 0.813 0.361 0.566 0.206 1.096 0.570 1.900

𝑇௖ 1923.1 576.930 2500.03 0.361 0.360 -0.001 0.000 -0.002 -0.008

-30

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 0.675 1.575 0.361 0.315 -0.045 -0.067 -0.125 -0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 1.350 3.150 0.361 0.391 0.031 0.023 0.085 0.284

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.188 0.438 0.361 0.257 -0.104 -0.554 -0.288 -0.960

𝑇௖ 1923.1 576.930 1346.17 0.361 0.362 0.001 0.000 0.004 0.012

100

+40

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 0.900 3.150 0.361 0.421 0.060 0.067 0.167 0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 1.800 6.300 0.361 0.336 -0.024 -0.013 -0.067 -0.168

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.250 0.875 0.361 0.664 0.304 1.214 0.842 2.104

𝑇௖ 1923.1 769.240 2692.34 0.361 0.360 -0.001 0.000 -0.003 -0.008

-40

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 0.900 1.350 0.361 0.300 -0.060 -0.067 -0.167 -0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 1.800 2.700 0.361 0.406 0.046 0.025 0.127 0.318

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.250 0.375 0.361 0.238 -0.122 -0.490 -0.340 -0.849

𝑇௖ 1923.1 769.240 1153.86 0.361 0.362 0.002 0.000 0.005 0.013

+50

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 1.125 3.375 0.361 0.436 0.075 0.067 0.209 0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 2.250 6.750 0.361 0.332 -0.029 -0.013 -0.079 -0.159

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.313 0.938 0.361 0.780 0.419 1.340 1.162 2.323

𝑇௖ 1923.1 961.550 2884.65 0.361 0.359 -0.001 0.000 -0.004 -0.008

-50

𝑏௖ 𝑏⁄  2.250 1.125 1.125 0.361 0.285 -0.075 -0.067 -0.209 -0.418

𝐿௖ 𝑏⁄  4.5 2.250 2.250 0.361 0.426 0.065 0.029 0.181 0.363

101

ℎ 𝑦⁄  0.625 0.313 0.313 0.361 0.226 -0.135 -0.432 -0.375 -0.749

𝑇௖ 1923.1 961.550 961.550 0.361 0.363 0.003 0.000 0.007 0.014

102

4.11 Simulation results

4.11.1 Validation of Large Eddy Simulation (LES) model from previous

research

The experimental data of Melville & Raudkivi (1977) is utilized to verify the accuracy of the

Large Eddy Simulation (LES) model. This same data was also utilized by Qi et al. (2021) in

their numerical simulation validation process. The experiments are carried out in a rectangular

flume of 19 m in length, 0.456 m in width and 0.44 m in depth. A cylindrical pier of diameter

0.0508 m is used as bridge pier with uniform sediment of median size (𝑑ହ଴) of 0.000385 m.